

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA**

REVEREND DARCY ROAKE and ADRIAN
VAN YOUNG, on behalf of themselves and on
behalf of their minor children, A.V. and S.V., et
al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CADE BRUMLEY, in his official capacity as
the Louisiana State Superintendent of
Education, et al.,

Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION NO.
3:24-cv-00517-JWD-SDJ

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

ARGUMENT 6

I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR
FIRST AMENDMENT CLAIMS..... 7

A. Permanently Displaying a Preferential Version of Scripture in Every
Public-School Classroom Violates the Establishment Clause..... 7

1. The Supreme Court’s binding precedent in *Stone v. Graham*
prohibits permanent displays of the Ten Commandments in public-
school classrooms. 7

2. Displaying the Ten Commandments in public schools would
contradict the fundamental principles animating the Religion
Clauses. 8

3. H.B. 71 impermissibly takes sides on theological questions and
officially favors one religious denomination over others. 11

4. Permanently displaying an official version of the Ten
Commandments in every public-school classroom is
unconstitutionally coercive. 16

B. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed On The Merits Of Their Free Exercise
Clause Claim. 20

1. H.B. 71’s permanent displays of the Ten Commandments are
unconstitutionally coercive under the Free Exercise Clause. 20

2. H.B. 71 and its mandatory displays are not religiously neutral and
violate Plaintiffs’ free-exercise rights because they do not satisfy
strict scrutiny..... 22

II. THE REMAINING PRELIMINARY-INJUNCTION FACTORS WEIGH
HEAVILY IN PLAINTIFFS’ FAVOR. 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACLU of Ky. v. McCreary Cnty.,
354 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2003) 8

Allied Mktg. Grp., Inc. v. CDL Mktg., Inc.,
878 F.2d 806 (5th Cir. 1989) 7

Am. Humanist Ass’n v. McCarty,
851 F.3d 521 (5th Cir. 2017) 18

Baker v. Adams County/Ohio Valley Sch. Bd.,
86 F. App’x 104 (6th Cir. 2004) 8

Carson v. Makin,
596 U.S. 767 (2022)..... 12, 21

City of Elkhart v. Books,
532 U.S. 1058 (2001)..... 18

Doe ex rel. Doe v. Elmbrook Sch. Dist.,
687 F.3d 840 (7th Cir. 2012) (en banc) 17, 20

Doe v. Duncanville Indep. Sch. Dist.,
994 F.2d 160 (5th Cir. 1993) 24

Doe v. Harlan Cnty. Sch. Dist.,
96 F. Supp. 2d 667 (E.D. Ky. 2000) 8, 15

Edwards v. Aguillard,
482 U.S. 578 (1987)..... 9

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976)..... 25

Felix v. City of Bloomfield,
841 F.3d 848 (10th Cir. 2016) 13

Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. Connellsville Area Sch. Dist.,
127 F. Supp. 3d 283 (W.D. Pa. 2015)..... 8

Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. New Kensington-Arnold Sch. Dist.,
919 F. Supp. 2d 648 (W.D. Pa. 2013)..... 8

Glassroth v. Moore,
335 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2003) 14, 15

Holloman ex rel. Holloman v. Harland,
370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004) 24

Ingebretsen v. Jackson Pub. Sch. Dist.,
88 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 1996) 16, 25

Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Currier,
760 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2014) 25

Karen B. v. Treen,
653 F.2d 897 (5th Cir. 1981), *aff’d*, 455 U.S. 913 (1982) 24

Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.,
597 U.S. 507 (2022)..... passim

Larson v. Valente,
456 U.S. 228 (1982)..... 11, 12, 15

Lee v. Weisman,
505 U.S. 577 (1992)..... passim

Marsh v. Chambers,
463 U.S. 783 (1983)..... 8, 9, 10

McCreary Cnty. v. ACLU of Ky.,
545 U.S. 844 (2005)..... passim

Mock v. Garland,
75 F.4th 563 (5th Cir. 2023)..... 7

Presbyterian Church in U.S. v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem’l Presbyterian Church,
393 U.S. 440 (1969)..... 12

Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp,
374 U.S. 203 (1963)..... 12, 17, 21, 24

Stone v. Graham,
449 U.S. 39 (1980)..... passim

Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock,
489 U.S. 1 (1989)..... 12

Town of Greece v. Galloway,
572 U.S. 565 (2014)..... 9, 15, 16

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer,
582 U.S. 449 (2017)..... 21

Van Orden v. Perry,
545 U.S. 677 (2005)..... passim

Wallace v. Jaffree,
472 U.S. 38 (1985)..... 9, 18

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972)..... 22

Zorach v. Clauson,
343 U.S. 306 (1952)..... 16

Statutes & Legislation

House Bill No. 71, Act No. 676 (2024) passim

La. R.S. § 154.1(A)(1) 4

La. R.S. § 17:221 4

La. R.S. § 17:233 4

Other Authorities

Exodus, Chapter 20, *Books of the Bible*, U.S. CONF. OF CATHOLIC BISHOPS,
<https://bible.usccb.org/bible/exodus/20> 14

James Madison, A Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments (1785),
reprinted in SELECTED WRITINGS OF JAMES MADISON (Ralph Ketcham ed., 2006)..... 11

La. House Educ. Comm. (Apr. 4, 2024), https://house.louisiana.gov/H_Video/VideoArchivePlayer?v=house/2024/apr/0404_24_ED. 2

La. House Reg. Sess. (Apr. 10, 2024),
https://house.louisiana.gov/H_Video/VideoArchivePlayer?v=house/2024/apr/0410_24_24RS_Day16. [Player?v=house/2024/apr/0404_24_ED](https://house.louisiana.gov/H_Video/VideoArchivePlayer?v=house/2024/apr/0404_24_ED)..... 2

La. Student Standards: Social Studies (May 11, 2023),
https://www.louisianabelieves.com/docs/default-source/academic-curriculum/k-12-louisiana-student-standards-for-social-studies.pdf?sfvrsn=df396518_36. 23, 24

Official Facebook Page of Gov. Jeff Landry, FACEBOOK,
<https://www.facebook.com/watch/?v=988049316321367&ref=sharing>. 6

Official X Page of Gov. Jeff Landry, X.COM,
<https://x.com/LAGovJeffLandry/status/1806339447648035096>. 6

Patrick Wall, *Jeff Landry vows to defend ‘Judeo-Christian values’ after Ten Commandments lawsuit*, TIMES-PICAYUNE (June 25, 2024), https://www.nola.com/news/politics/jeff-landry-lawsuit-ten-commandments-judeo-christian/article_e_0555d6e6-3314-11ef-863e-1b07594ff87c.html..... 6

Paul Finkelman, *The Ten Commandments on the Courthouse Lawn and Elsewhere*, 73 FORDHAM L. REV. 1477 (2005)..... passim

Press Release, Am. Humanist Ass’n, Humanists File Suit Against Ten Commandments Display (May 23, 2018), <https://americanhumanist.org/press-releases/humanists-file-suit-ten-commandments-display/> 13

Robert S. Alley, *Public Education and the Public Good*, 4 WM. & MARY BILL RTS. J. 277 (1995) 11

Steven K. Green, *The Legal Ramifications of Christian Nationalism*, 26 ROGER WILLIAMS U. L. REV. 430 (2021) 10

What are the Ten Commandments of God, JEHOVAH’S WITNESS,
<https://www.jw.org/en/bible-teachings/questions/10-commandments/#link>..... 13
